

Nos. 33836-3-III,  
33812-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

**FILED**  
**Jul 29, 2016**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TAYLOR ROSS LANDRUM,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Cameron Mitchell

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

D. ARGUMENT.....9

Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred in sentencing Mr. Landrum to 20 months confinement on the solicitation to commit first degree perjury count.....9

Issue 2: Mr. Landrum was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to the entry of post-conviction sexual assault protection orders for witnesses J.R., A.M., M.J.....11

Issue 3: Whether each judgment and sentence must be corrected to reflect that Mr. Landrum was sentenced under RCW 9.94A.712, rather than RCW 9.94A.507.....15

Issue 4: Whether the trial erred in imposing certain conditions of community custody.....17

Issue 5: Whether the trial court erred in imposing discretionary legal financial obligations and whether the total legal financial obligations must be corrected in each judgment and sentence.....24

Issue 6: Whether this Court should refuse to impose costs on appeal.....27

E. CONCLUSION .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668,  
685-86, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....11

Washington Supreme Court

*In re Postsentence Review of Leach*, 161 Wn.2d 180,  
163 P.3d 782 (2007).....18

*Staats v. Brown*, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....31

*State v. Armendariz*, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....18

*State v. Blank*, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....29, 31

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827,  
344 P.3d 680 (2015).....25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31

*State v. Bone-Club*, 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....4

*State v. Bostrom*, 127 Wn.2d 580, 902 P.2d 157 (1995).....13

*State v. Grier*, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....12, 15

*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....11, 14

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322,  
899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....11, 12, 14

*State v. Riles*, 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....21, 22, 23

*State v. Riley*, 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....19

*State v. Sutherby*, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....11

*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....11, 12, 14

*State v. Valencia*, 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....21, 23

*State v. Warren*, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....22, 23

Washington Courts of Appeal

*State v. Autrey*, 136 Wn. App. 460, 150 P.3d 580 (2006).....19

*State v. Brown*, 159 Wn. App. 366, 245 P.3d 776 (2011).....13, 14

*State v. Healy*, 157 Wn. App. 502, 237 P.3d 360 (2010).....16, 26, 27

*State v. Hudson*, 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....19

*State v. Irwin*, 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).....19, 21

*See State v. Jones*, 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....18, 20, 21

*State v. Lundy*, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....24

*State v. Mahone*, 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....30

*State v. Naillieux*, 158 Wn. App. 630, 241 P.2d 1280 (2010).....16, 27

*State v. Navarro*, 188 Wn. App. 550, 354 P.3d 22 (2015).....13

*State v. O’Cain*, 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).....24

*State v. Sinclair*, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, 618 (2016).....27

Washington State Statutes

RCW 7.90.150(6)(a).....12, 13, 14

RCW 7.90.150(7).....15

RCW 9.94A.345.....10, 15, 18

RCW 9.94A.510 (2002).....10

RCW 9.94A.515 (2008).....10

RCW 9.94A.535.....10

RCW 9.94A.595.....	10
RCW 9.94A.700(5)(b) (2003).....	21, 22, 23
RCW 9.94A.700(5)(c) (2003).....	19, 21
RCW 9.94A.712 (2006).....	16
RCW 9.94A.712(6)(a)(i).....	18, 19, 21
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	24
RCW 10.01.160.....	24, 25, 28, 30
RCW 10.73.160(4).....	30
RCW 10.82.090(1).....	30
RCW 36.18.020(2)(h).....	25

Washington Court Rules

GR 34.....	30
RAP 15.2.....	31

Other Authorities

Laws of 2006, ch. 138, § 16.....	12, 14
Laws of 2008, ch. 231, § 56.....	15, 16
